
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

DATE: Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

TIME: 10.30 am 

VENUE: Meeting to be held pursuant to the 
provisions of Statutory Instrument 
2020/392. Link to live stream will be 
available via 
https://www.tendringdc.gov.uk 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor V Guglielmi 
Councillor D Casey 
 

Councillor C Winfield 
 

 

  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. 
 
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Keith Durran on 01255 686585. 
 
 

 

 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday, 26 November 2020  

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee, held on 4th of November 2020. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
 

4 Report of Corporate Director (Operations & Delivery) - A.1 Application for the Grant 
of a Premises Licence - DCS Enterprise Ltd, 1 Midland House Harwich, CO12 3PS 
(Pages 11 - 58) 

 

 The Sub-Committee will determine an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of the above premises. 
 

5 Adjournment of Meeting  
 

 The press and public will be re-admitted and the meeting will resume in order to allow 
interested parties to hear the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 

6 Report of Corporate Director (Operations & Delivery) - A.1 Application for the Grant 
of a Premises Licence - DCS Enterprise Ltd, 1 Midland House Harwich, CO12 3PS  

 

 The Sub-Committee will determine an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of the above premises. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

4 November 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2020 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE MS TEAMS AND ROMM 101

Present: Councillors Casey, V Guglielmi, J Henderson and Winfield

Also Present: William Moody (Essex Police), Rowan McManus (Essex Police), Ian 
Seeley (Solicitor, Ellisons) Baktash Roohrawan (Geisha Ltd), Nick 
Arora (Geisha Ltd), Charmaine Gibson (Pink Palace Hotel)

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior
Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer),
Emma King (Licensing Officer), Debbie Bunce (Legal and
Governance Administration Officer), Emma Haward (Leadership
Support Assistant), Keith Durran (Democratic Services Officer), 
Marie Bryce (Temporary Licensing Support Assistant), Lisa 
Tappenden (Licenisng Technical Officer), Mark Baker 
(Environmental Health Officer), Carol Archibald (Environmental 
Health Team Leader), Justin Baddeley (EHO Agency Officer), Karen 
Hardes (IT Training Officer), Matt Schaffer (IT Support Officer), Matt 
Cattermole (Business Support Assistant).

7. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that Councillor V Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

9. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Personal/Premises 
Licenses Sub-Committee held on Tuesday, 20 October 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

11. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS & DELIVERY) - A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - KASSABA, 7-9 
MARINE PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1PS 

The Chairman (Councillor Guglielmi) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Officer (Emma King) then gave a verbal summary of the written 
report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as set out 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

4 November 2020

in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) an 
application for the review of the Premises Licence currently held by Geisha Ltd which 
had been submitted by Essex Police, being a Responsible Authority.

Section 2.5 of the written report set out the current opening hours for the premises 
which were:-

Sale of Alcohol only on the premises 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Performance of Dance 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Provision of facilities for dancing 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Performance of Live Music 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Provision of facilities for making music 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Performance of Recorded Music 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00 

Provision of facilities Similar Entertainment 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Satu
[...]
of the 
Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State (April 2018 version) which 
accompanied the Licensing Act 2003, such persons were entitled to make 
representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, 
minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless 
of their geographic proximity to the premises. In addition, such persons could 
themselves seek a review of a premises licence. 

Such representations had to be relevant and not be considered by the Licensing 
Authority as vexatious, repetitious or frivolous and could be made in opposition to, or 
support of, an application and could be made by any individual, body or business that 
had grounds to do so. The Section 182 Guidance was silent on whether representations 
could be made against an application for a review, or in support of the respondent to the 
review (which in this case was the Premises Licence holder Geisha Ltd). However, 
given that the Guidance was silent on this question, but clearly indicated that other 
persons could make representations in regards to a review and that representations 
could be made in support of applications, it was therefore reasonable to assume that 
representations could also be made in support of the Premises Licence Holder (Geisha 
Ltd) in this matter for due consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee and as part of 
the Review application hearing process. 

It was therefore reported that two letters of representations from other persons had been 
submitted. 

The Sub-Committee also had before it the relevant sections/extracts of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy in respect to Review applications.

Following Members' consideration of this review application submitted by Essex Police, 
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 stated that Members of the Licensing Authority 
must, having had regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such 
of the steps me
[...]
ith incidents such as: underage drinking, 
nuisance, violence and lack of social distancing during the Coronavirus pandemic.

The meeting adjourned at 11:25am to enable a comfort break to be taken. The meeting 
then resumed at 11:40am.

Exhibit 1 was then shown to the Sub-Committee. No further questions were asked. 

Mr Seeley asked if all members of the Sub-Committee had had an opportunity to read 
the representations. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee confirmed that this was so. Mr 
Seeley then addressed the Sub-Committee.

Mr Seeley brought to the Sub-Committee’s attention the circumstances in relation to all 
11 statements and text messages received in support of Kassaba.

Mr Seeley also brought to the Sub-Committee’s attention several previous incidents of 
violence in the Clacton area between October 2019 and February 2019, which had all 
occurred before the Coronavirus pandemic. 

In summary to this hearing, Mr Seeley requested that the Sub-Committee issued a 
warning, or recommended improvements to the premises or imposed a short 
suspension of the premises license and not a revocation due to the lack of compelling 
evidence. 

Councillor J Henderson asked if those representing Kassaba could explain the actions 
of the Head Chef as depicted in Exhibit 4 as it showed that he had left the premises and 
re-entered on two occasions. Mr Arora of Geisha Ltd confirmed that 3 security officials 
had been on shift at the time that he had requested that the Head Chef calmed the 
situation due to his knowing personally the persons involved. Exhibit 4 was replayed to 
the Sub-Committee. 

Councillor J Henderson asked Mr Arora to explain how the Coronavirus regulations 
were enforced at the premises. Mr Arora confirmed that he had liaised with Mr Moody, 
restricted the premises to 30-35 people at a time and had charged a £10 entry fee. Mr 
Arora also confirmed that he had ensured that customers had maintained the required 
2m distance at all times with the exception of one incident involving a group of people 
who had been refused entry. Following the two-week warning by Mr Moody, he claimed 
that Mr Moody had admitted that he was happy with Kassaba’s improvements.

Councillor J Henderson referred to CCTV footage which purported to show members of 
the public walking back and forth into the kitchen. Mr Arora claimed that this was a 
family friend entering the kitchen. 

Councillor J Henderson also referred to the CCTV footage on 28 August at 2:15am 
where an incident had occurred leading to an ambulance attending the scene. Cllr J 
Henderson asked if the Police had been called. Mr Arora stated that the premises had 
been closed at that time.

Mr Moody referred to the public nuisance aspect of the case and various statements 
received from neighbouring hotels. Mr Moody claimed that the statements were not from 

Page 8



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

4 November 2020

people living in the Clacton area, but previous residents of those hotels. Mr Moody 
stated that these statements were unsubstantiated and asked the Sub-Committee not to 
take them into account.

Charmaine Gibson, owner of the nearby Pink Palace Hotel, then addressed the Sub-
Committee. Ms Gibson had not received an agenda pack and therefore, had been 
unable to read the information submitted. Ms Gibson confirmed that the Pink Palace 
was a family-run business and that there was no ‘jealousy’ on their side. On the contrary 
when the premises had been taken over by Mr Arora, the Pink Palace had supported 
the business. 

Ms Gibson stated that following lockdown, incidents had occurred and that the 
complaints received by the Pink Palace were true. Ms Gibson also stated that the CCTV 
of the Pink Palace did not cover Kassaba but was zoomed for the use of Essex Police.

Mark Baker, Environmental Officer for Tendring District Council also addressed the Sub-
Committee to state that the level of cleanliness at the premises had been a major 
concern particularly during the present Coronavirus public health emergency. 

Members then retired in order for the Sub-Committee to consider the review application 
and reach a decision. Members asked the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer to retire with them. 

12. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

The meeting was adjourned whilst the Sub-Committee made its deliberations.

13. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS & DELIVERY) - A.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - KASSABA, 7-9 
MARINE PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA CO15 1PS 

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and
Governance Administration Officer returned to the meeting.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee informed all parties present that, due to the 
amount of evidence that they needed to consider and the various considerations that 
needed to be taken into account, especially in view of the various and new restrictions 
due to the current Coronavirus Pandemic the Sub-Committee was not able to reach a 
decision at this time.

The Chairman stated that therefore the Sub-Committee would make its determination by 
Wednesday 11 November 2020 in accordance with Regulation 26(2) of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. All interested parties would then be informed of 
the decision in writing.

The Chairman then formally closed the meeting.
 

The meeting was declared closed at Time Not 
Specified 

Page 9



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

4 November 2020

Chairman

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



 
PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
30 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONS AND DELIVERY] 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed under item A.1, they are 
exercising an administrative function but should determine each matter adopting the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matters will be determined on the facts before the 
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. Each application must be considered in 
its own right and on its own merits. 
 
Premises Licence Applications 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 established a single integrated scheme for licensing premises that are 
used for the supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment or provision of late night refreshment. This 
system of licensing incorporates the sale of alcohol both on and off licensed premises; public 
entertainment such as music, dancing, indoor sporting events, boxing or wrestling, theatres, 
cinemas; and late night refreshment houses and take-aways. 
 
The purpose of the licensing system is to positively promote the four ‘licensing objectives’.  
 
These are: 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 Public Safety 
 The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
The options open to the Sub-Committee when considering this application are: 
 
1. To grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions that are 
 consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and any 
 mandatory conditions applicable. 
 
2. To grant the application for the premises licence subject to such conditions as are 
 consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and which are 
 modified to such an extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for the promotion 
 of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions applicable. 
 
3. To grant the licence as above, but to exclude from the scope of the premises licence any of 
 the licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 
4.  To reject the application 
 
 When determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
 overall interests of the local community the Licensing Authority in the form of the Licensing 
 Sub-Committee must have regard and give appropriate weight to the following: 
 

 Full Hearing Procedure for Applications for Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates 
where representations have been received. 

 Tendring District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 The Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’. 
 Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties. 
 

Page 17



Human Rights Implications 
 
A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the 
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable 
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the 
representation/s that has/have been received against it. 
 
In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal 
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property, 
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his 
correspondence. 

 
Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising 
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 
and the need to do all it possibly can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. 
 
Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority 
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four 
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one 
or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
A.1 LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION NO: 20/00510/PREMGR 
 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

- DCS ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS LTD, 1 MIDLAND HOUSE, HARWICH, ESSEX 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Applicants 
 DCS Enterprise Solutions Ltd 
 
1.2 Premises 

1 Midland House, Harwich, Essex 
 

1.3 Agents 
None 
 

1.4 Ward 
Harwich and Kingsway 

 
1.5 Reason for Application 

The application is made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to include the 
late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol on and off the premises. 

 
2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES 
 
2.1 The premises is a fast food restaurant with late night food and supply of alcohol.  There is 

indoor seating and takeaway. 
 
2.2 Proposed Opening Hours 

The applicants are proposing to open to the public: 
 
Mondays to Sundays    2100 to 0200 

Page 18



 
 

3.0 PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  
 
3.1 Sale of Alcohol on and off the Premises 
 Mondays to Sundays    1200 to 0200 
 
3.2 Late Night Refreshment 
 Mondays to Sundays    2300 to 0200 
 
  
4.0 STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE 

THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing 
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are 
detailed below for ease of reference. These are:  

 
4.1 Crime and Disorder 

Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the 
Police and all staff will cooperate. 

 
4.2 Public Safety 

Appropriate fire safety procedures (foam, H20 & Co2), fire blankets, fire exit signs.  Several 
smoke detectors and emergency lights. 

 
4.3 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

All customers asked to be quiet and respectful when leaving and to be respectful of all 
neighbours. 

 
4.4 Protection of Children from Harm 

All staff to be trained to ask for all ID for anyone wh
[...]
ryahotels.co.uk/
https://ftgplc.com/
mailto:sales@suryahotels.co.uk
mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Gay@suryahotels.co.uk
mailto:ray@ftgplc.com
mailto:lisatappenden@tendringdc.gov.uk
mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk
http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/business/licensing-legislation
http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/business/licensing-legislation/public-register-licensing-online-access
https://www.facebook.com/suryahotels/
https://twitter.com/surya_hotels?lang=en
https://www.instagram.com/surya_hotels/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/surya-hotels-ltd
https://www.tripadvisor.co.uk/


From: Cllr Ivan Henderson - Member CC <cllr.Ivan.Henderson@essex.gov.uk>  
Sent: 01 October 2020 14:27 
To: ktownsend@tendringdc.gov.uk 
Cc: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk>; 
'cllr.gsmith@harwichtowncouncil.org.uk' <cllr.gsmith@harwichtowncouncil.org.uk>; Cllr. Charlie 
Powell <cllr.cpowell@harwichtowncouncil.org.uk>; Cllr. Garry Calver 
<cllr.gcalver@tendringdc.gov.uk>; 'michelle@harwichtowncouncil.co.uk' 
<michelle@harwichtowncouncil.co.uk> 
Subject: Premises Licence Grant - Application Ref: 20/00510/PREMGR - Objection 
 

 

Premises Licence Grant 

Application Reference Number: 20/00510/PREMGR 

DCS Enterprise Solutions LTD 

1 Midland House, High Street, 

Harwich Essex CO12 3PS 

 

 

Dear Karen, 

I would like to formally object to this application, which if passed would permit live music/recorded 

music/late night refreshments every day until 02:00. It would also include the sale of alcohol on and 

off the premises every day until 02:00. 

As Councillor for the Harwich and Kingsway Ward and a member of the local tourism group, I 

absolutely recognise the need to support proposals that will increase footfall and economic growth 

for businesses within Dovercourt town centre. However, I believe this application as it stands would 

create numerous problems not only for local residents living within close proximity of the business, 

but
[...]
Page 57

https://aka.ms/ghei36


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Report of Corporate Director (Operations & Delivery) - A.1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - DCS Enterprise ltd, 1 Midland House Harwich, CO12 3PS
	2020.11.30 - Report - DCS Enterprise
	REDACTED - 2020.12.03 - DCS Enterprise Application
	Location Plan
	2020.10.06 - Email from Applicants Withdraw of Activities
	From: Emma Gay <Emma.Gay@suryahotels.co.uk>  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:28 To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: Lisa Tappenden <lisatappenden@tendringdc.gov.uk>; Ray Dowsett <ray@ftgplc.com> Subject: RE: 1 Midland House, Harwic...
	From: Licensing Section [mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk]  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:25 To: Emma Gay <Emma.Gay@suryahotels.co.uk>; Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: Lisa Tappenden <lisatappenden@tendringdc.gov.uk>; Ra...
	From: Emma Gay <Emma.Gay@suryahotels.co.uk>  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:17 To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: Lisa Tappenden <lisatappenden@tendringdc.gov.uk>; Ray Dowsett <ray@ftgplc.com> Subject: RE: 1 Midland House, Harwic...
	From: Licensing Section [mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk]  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:16 To: Emma Gay <Emma.Gay@suryahotels.co.uk>; Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: Ray Dowsett <ray@ftgplc.com>; Lisa Tappenden <lisata...
	From: Emma Gay <Emma.Gay@suryahotels.co.uk>  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:13 To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: Ray Dowsett <ray@ftgplc.com>; Lisa Tappenden <lisatappenden@tendringdc.gov.uk> Subject: RE: 1 Midland House, Harwic...
	From: Emma Gay  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:00 To: 'Lisa Tappenden' <lisatappenden@tendringdc.gov.uk> Subject: RE: 1 Midland House, Harwich- Premises Licence application
	From: Licensing Section [mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk]  Sent: 06 October 2020 15:12 To: Emma Gay

Minutes of the meeting


Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

3 December 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2020 AT 10.30 AM

Present: Councillors V Guglielmi, Casey and Winfield
Also Present: Councillor I Henderson
In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), 
Keith Durran (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Hardes (IT 
Training Officer) and Emma King (Licensing Officer)

Also in   
Attendance:

Mr Ray Dowsett, Mr Parker and Ms Pollard

14. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING. 

It was RESOLVED that Councillor V Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor J Henderson sent her apoligies.

16. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Personal/Premises 
Licenses Sub-Committee held on Tuesday, 4 November 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

18. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS & DELIVERY) - A.1 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DCS ENTERPRISE 
LTD, 1 MIDLAND HOUSE HARWICH, CO12 3PS 

The Chairman (Councillor V Guglielmi) welcomed everyone to the meeting, including the 
applicant, Ray Dowsett of DCS Enterprise Ltd and made introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townsend) gave a verbal summary of the 
written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as 
set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for DCS Enterprise Solutions Ltd.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises 
which were:-

Mondays to Sundays 1200 to 0200

Section 3.0 of the written report set out the proposed licensable activities which were:-



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

3 December 2020

Sale of Alcohol on and off the Premises Mondays to Sundays 1200 to 0200

Late Night Refreshment Mondays to Sundays 2300 to 0200

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were detailed in 
Sections 4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that three letters of objection had been received, two 
from residents and one from Councillor I Henderson, the local Ward Member in relation 
to this application.

No representations had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.

Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting documentation, a 
location plan and copies of the representation/objection letters. 

The Chairman then invited the applicants to give representations to the Sub-Committee.

Mr Dowsett, Director of DCS Enterprise Ltd, explained that they had owned the property 
for many years, and had let it out to an external contractor. The property had now 
returned to them and they were in the process of refurbishing it so they could operate it 
as a restaurant.

The Sub-Committee heard how he had worked on the application with Officers from the 
Council’s Licensing Section and that the only objections he had received were the three 
objections that the Sub-Committee had also received.

Councillor Ivan Henderson then addressed the Sub-Committee as an objecting party in 
relation to the application and its opening hours, especially the selling of alcohol on and 
off the premises until 02:00. He explained that the premises was in his Ward and that it 
was close to a number of residential properties. He believed that the opening hours 
would attract a large foot fall of customers late at night after other establishments had 
closed and that would cause antisocial behaviour as there was limited public transport 
available to leave the area.  He also mentioned that there was a flat above the premises 
and asked the Sub-Committee to consider the people living there when deliberating 
granting a licence.

Mr Parker, a member of the public, spoke as an objecting party in relation to the 
application and said he fully endorsed what Councillor Henderson had said but added 
that he didn’t believe the signage on the premises, asking its customers to be respectful 
of the local area when leaving, would be adhered to by the customers after they had 
consumed alcohol. He also believed that the available car parking in the area was 
insufficient and that the lack of public transport, combined with the late hours of the 
premises could lead to increased drink driving.

Ms Pollard a member of the public, spoke as an objecting party in relation to the 
application agreed with what Mr Parker had said in relation to parking but added that 
she believed the customers leaving the local Weatherspoon’s would cause a nuisance 
on their way to that premises. 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

3 December 2020

In response, Mr Dowsett explained that the Company had managed multiple premises 
though out Colchester and Tendring with no noise complaints and whilst he didn’t 
believe parking was legally an objection for a licence, he assured the Sub-Committee 
that there was adequate parking on site as they owned the flats above the shops and all 
3 retail units that were connected together.

The Chairman asked Mr Dowsett what time did these other premises close. In response 
Mr Dowsett stated that these premises usually closed around midnight. He further stated 
that he was willing to compromise on the 02:00 closing time and assured the Sub-
Committee that it would not be an establishment in which they would have customers 
turning up at midnight for a drink.

The Members asked if the premises was big enough for a restaurant and when would it 
ready to open. Mr Dowsett confirmed that it would be big enough and that they were 
also ‘knocking through’ to the unit next door and that the establishment was a week 
away from opening.

Ms Pollard informed the Sub-Committee that she didn’t agree with the comments from 
Mr Dowsett in relation to parking in the area.

Councillor I Henderson asked that the opening hours be reviewed as he didn’t believe 
that they were conducive to the residential amenity of the local area. 

Mr Parker reiterated his belief that the car parking provision was insufficient.

Councillor Casey stated his concern about the opening hours and the possibility of a 
noise problem as he thought a night club would be an issue in that location.

Mr Dowsett assured the Sub-Committee in response that the venue was not a night club 
and that he had procedures in place to control the premises. He also said that the 
parking on site was suitable but that he was unsure how that was legally applicable to 
the licence application. Mr Dowsett reconfirmed that he was willing to compromise on 
the opening hours. 

Members asked Karen Townsend (Licensing Manager) for a list of other venues in the 
locality and their opening times. She explained that the demographic in the area was 
more towards local pubs with Friday-Saturday opening until 01:30 and Monday till 
Thursday until 00:30. Another one of Mr Dowsett’s premises was open until 01:00 and 
the local Weatherspoons was open until 01:00 on the weekend and 00:00 on weekdays. 
Take-aways with refreshment were open until around 00:00 with the exception of the 
McDonalds which was open 24hrs, Dominoes which was open for 23 hours and Tasty 
Take Away which was open until 02:00.

Councillor I Henderson informed the Sub-Committee that he was a member of the 
Harwich Tourism Group and that the last thing he would want was to push new 
businesses away as they tried to increase footfall into the town. However, he believed 
that businesses also had to have the wellbeing of the local residents in mind and he 
reiterated that his principal concern was in relation to the late opening times.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

3 December 2020

Mr Dowsett thanked Karen Townsend (Licensing Manager) for the list of opening hours 
and said that he would be more than happy to reduce the permitted opening hours by 
an hour so as to fall in line with the other local businesses.

Ms Pollard once again mentioned that she did not believe the parking in the area was 
sufficient.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Committee Services Officer then 
withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to consider the application 
and reach a decision.

19. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

20. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS & DELIVERY) - A.1 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DCS ENTERPRISE 
LTD, 1 MIDLAND HOUSE HARWICH, CO12 3PS 

After some discussion the Sub-Committee returned with its decision and the meeting 
resumed. The Sub-Committee’s decision was as follows:-

“The conclusion we’ve come to for application number 20/00510 is to grant a premises 
licence in respect of DCS Enterprise Solutions Ltd. 1 Midland House, Harwich. 

The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application and in reaching 
our decision we have taken into account the views expressed by the applicant, the 
representations received by residents, along with the guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State and other matters set out in the Licensing Authority’s own statement of licencing 
policy. 

The decision of this Sub-Committee is to grant this application in part. Having heard Mr 
Ray Dowsett on behalf of the applicant, Councillor Ivan Henderson, the ward Councillor, 
as well as Philip Parker and Lesley Pollard, the Sub-Committee has decided to grant the 
application for the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises, and late night refreshments. 
The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the licence as follows: Monday to Thursday 
until 00:00, Friday & Saturday until 01:30 and Sunday until 00:00. 

In reaching this decision the Sub-Committee has paid attention to the issues raised 
around the opening hours and the issues that may arise from the opening of various 
premises and has been advised of the hours of other premises, of a similar nature, in 
and around the area, the type of area this premises is situated in and the nature of the 
business as well as the manner in which they are run. 

If there are any particular issues with any premises then in the first instance, they would 
normally be raised with the managers of the premises themselves, and depending upon 
the nature of the issues, potentially with the relevant authorities.

It is understood that Mr Dowsett already runs a number of other establishments in the 
area and he has demonstrated a willingness to work with the authorities. Indeed he has 
indicated to the Sub-Committee today a willingness to compromise and to discuss 
matters, and such attitudes are to be encouraged at all times.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

3 December 2020

Finally, we must mention that all parties that are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. This decision was made 
today, 3rd of December 2020 and will be confirmed in writing to all parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 11.40 am 

Chairman


